found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Settlement Agreement. 

2. Payment of Consideration. 

In consideration of the exchanges and promises contained herein, payment shall be made 
by Brothers to the Village, in the total amount of Eleven Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars 
($11,000.00); Three Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars ($3,000.00), of which shall be paid on or 
before August 18, 2022; Three Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars ($3,000.00), of which shall be 
paid on or before September 18, 2022; Three Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars ($3,000.00), of

[...]

($2,000.00), of which shall be paid on or before November 18, 2022; Each payment required 
herein shall be made payable to “Village of Willowbrook”. 

3. Release. 

In consideration of the promises and payments made pursuant to this Settlement 
Agreement, upon the Brothers’ payment of Eleven Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars ($11,000.00) 
to the Village, the Village does hereby release, acquit and forever discharge Brothers and its 
agents, employees, representatives, partners, affiliates, officers, successors and assigns from any 
and all actions arising from the Village’s Claims, including, but not limited to, Brothers’

[...]

WHEREAS, the sealed bids received were publicly opened on July 13, 2022, examined and 

declared by officials of the Village, in the manner provided by law; and  

WHEREAS, of the bids received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible bidder for the 

Project in the Village is RBH Construction, LLC at a bid of Thirty-Four Thousand Five Hundred and 

00/100 Dollars and ($34,500.00).   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true and

[...]

the lowest responsible bidder for the Police Department Pass Through Wall Project, as set forth in its 

bid. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

RBH Construction, LLC is hereby awarded the contract for the afore-referenced street 

improvements as bid for the Project at a cost not to exceed Thirty-Four Thousand Five Hundred and 

00/100 Dollars and ($34,500.00), as set forth in its bid proposal subject to: the furnishing of the proper 

bonds and execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4: Execution of Contract. 

The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is hereby

[...]

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, that the proposal from Hayes Mechanical LLC, for the 

purchase of a HVAC Maintenance and Service Program for Village Facilities for a term of One 

(1) Year, at a cost not to exceed Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred and 00/100ths Dollars 

($18,900.00), and attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, is accepted and approved.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Administrator is hereby directed and 

authorized to execute said proposal on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook.   

ADOPTED and APPROVED this 8th day of August, 2022, by a ROLL CALL VOTE as

[...]

be rendered under this Agreement, and EMPLOYEE hereby accepts an annual base salary for one (1) year, 

commencing no later than September 13, 2022, payable in installments at the same pay periods as other 

employees of the VILLAGE are paid, the sum of One Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars 

($165,000.00), as Village Administrator.  EMPLOYEE shall be eligible for annual salary increases, as 

determined by the Corporate Authorities of the VILLAGE, based upon merit and the results of annual 

performance evaluations.  Such evaluations shall take place no later than March 31 of each year, and any